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What’s in the box
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FamilyConnect™ 
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Charging 
Dock

SIM Card Tool

USB Type-C Cable

Printed 
Materials

Getting to know 
your watch

Speaker

Power key

SOS key

Microphone
SIM card slot

Charging your watch
Please fully charge your watch before 
using it for the first time.
Ensure that the pins in the charging dock 
are aligned with the pins on the back 
cover of your Watch. Place your watch 
on the charging dock as shown in the 
illustration. 
Connect the USB type-C cable to charge 
your watch. Use of a 5V/1A charger is 
recommended.

Note: If the charging port is corroded or 
dirty, it may affect charging. Please keep 
the port clear by cleaning it periodically.

Download and install the 
app on your smartphone
The account holder, also known as the 
Primary contact, should download the 
app to his or her phone, so that they can 
enter all Primary contact information 
and customize the watch and app 
experience.
The Primary contact can be the watch 
wearer or a caregiver (relative or child) 
who looks after the watch wearer.

To download the app you can:
•	Search for “TIMEX FamilyConnect™” 

in the Google Play store (Android 8.0 
and above), or App store (iOS 13.0 
and above). 

•	Scan the following QR code.

Android iOS

Powering on your watch
Long press the Power key for 3 seconds 
to power on your watch.

00:03

Language
You will be asked to select the system 
language when powering on your watch 
for the first time. Select the language 
you want and go to next.

QR code
Your watch will now show a QR code on 
the display. You need this to connect to 
the smartphone app. 
This will be described in the following 
pages.

Create an account
1.	Touch Create Account to create 

your TIMEX FamilyConnect™ 
account.

2.	Enter your name, email address and 
set a password for your account.(1) 
Verify your email address (on your 
phone) and accept the Privacy Policy 
and Terms of Service to create the 
account. 

3.	Enter the verification code sent to 
your email address. This email address 
will be used to help you reset your 
password should you forget it.

4.	Touch Done.

(1)	 Read the “Terms of Service” and “Privacy Policy” and check 
the box.

Adding Watch to Account
Make sure the watch has a cellular 
data connection before pairing your 
watch with your phone. The connected 
network icon will appear at the top 
left of your watch’s Home screen once 
connected to the internet.

LTE network

3G network

Data roaming network
No data connection; calls are 
possible

No network and can’t make calls

1.	Touch Add Watch on the Home 
page of the TIMEX FamilyConnect™ 
app.

2.	Select SENIOR WATCH OVERVIEW 
and ADD WATCH.

3.	If you’re the user of this watch, 
choose FOR ME, otherwise choose 
FOR FAMILY MEMBER.

4.	Follow the initial instructions to enter 
the basic user data of the watch user, 
such as their name, sex, birthday, 
weight and height. Press NEXT after 
each step. 
Then enter the watch user’s daily 
activity goals, including the steps, 
distance and calories. User can 
override each setting by manually 
entering the total.

5.	HeartFIT™ Profile requires a basic 
fitness assessment, and the following 
3 required questions are asked here 
for convenience.
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6.	Scan the QR code to pair your watch.

The QR code will appear after you enter 
the PIN code (see page 9).

The server will send a random code 
to your watch and the information 
displayed on the screen should be noted 
at this time. Input the random code 
to the application information bar and 
confirm.
Once the watch has been successfully 
paired with your phone, you will be 
brought to the application main screen. 
The location of the watch will be 
displayed here on the map.

Add contacts 
Add phone contacts
1.	Touch  on the left screen.
2.	Touch All Contacts.
3.	Touch + on the lower right of this 

page. 

4.	Enter the name, a phone number 
and email address. You can also 
upload a photo (optional). There are 
two identities you can choose from: 
Contact and Guardian. A Contact is 
only allowed to make and receive calls 
and texts from the watch. A Guardian 
must download the app to be able to 
locate the watch and send and receive 

in-app messages (text and voice) from 
the watch, in addition to be able to 
make and receive calls and texts from 
the watch.

5.	Touch SAVE. 
The contact will appear in the contact 
list. 

Set emergency contacts
When the watch is successfully added 
to the app, user is required to enter an 
emergency contact.
1.	Touch +. 

2.	Add a contact manually (enter the 
name, phone number and email 
address) or touch contacts icon to 
search for and select an existing 
Contact.

3.	Touch SAVE. 

SOS function 
Press and hold the SOS key for 3 
seconds to make an SOS call to the pre-
defined emergency contact.

When an SOS is sent, the Primary 
contact and each Guardian will receive 
an app notification and an SMS 
informing them that an SOS alert has 
been issued. These messages will contain 
a link to the location of the watch. 

Using your watch
Screen
Press the Power key to wake up the 
Home screen.

Select and exit applications  
From the home screen, swipe left to 
view the various applications on the 
watch. Touch an application to select 
it. Touch  or press the SOS button to 
exit. 

Weather display and Notifications 
To get to the weather view, swipe down 
on the home screen. The weather is 
displayed in this view. You also have the 
option of adjusting the screen brightness 
and volume and activating flight mode or 
switching off the device.

Swipe up from the home screen to go to 
the notifications view. 

Applications
Phone

Select Phone to bring up the 
Phone menu. 

Touch a contact or enter the 
desired number and then press 
the yellow button to start the 
call.

Contacts
Touch a contact and choose 

 to start a call.

Touch  to end the call.

Contacts can be added via the 
paired app. 

Messages
Recent Messages: Touch a 
contact to read the recent 
messages.

Send Message: Choose a contact to 
send a message, touch App to send to 
your TIMEX FamilyConnect™ app and 
touch Text to send to your phone.

Health 
Health is created for health-
related features, including 
Activity, Sleep, Heart Rate.

Activity 
Your daily performance of 
steps taken is displayed, as 
well as the distance covered 
and the calories burned.

Sleep 
Your watch will monitor your 
sleep status if you activated 
the Sleep mode on your 
TIMEX FamilyConnect™ 

app. The sleep status including the 
monitoring time, the total hours slept 
and the number of awake, deep or light 
sleep hours.

PAI
Based on your profile, heart 
rate, and activity, see your 
PAI score and points earned 
today. Also view your 7-day 

PAI score history.

Heart Rate 
Starts measuring your heart 
rate. This is displayed after a 
short measuring time. 

NOTE: This is not a medical device and 
is not recommended for use by persons 
with serious heart conditions. Consult 
your physician before beginning any 
exercise program.

Daily Planner
Allows you to set the alarm 
clock, to do list and medicine 
reminder.

Alarms 
Set your alarm clock and 
touch the switch to enable/
disable. 

Reminders
Set the to do list on your 
TIMEX FamilyConnect™ 
app and add a title to 
each reminder for easy 

identification. When you receive a 
reminder, you can touch  to snooze 
and remind you again after 10 minutes, 
or touch  to end it right now.
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Medications 
Set your Medication 
reminder on your TIMEX 
FamilyConnect™ app, it is the 
highest priority notification 

on your watch. When you receive it, 
touch  to read the instructions on 
taking medication, touch  to snooze 
and remind you again after 10 minutes, 
touch  to end it right now.

NOTE: You should not rely upon the 
app and watch notifications alone to 
remember to take medications.

More 
Check In: To send your current 
location, follow the steps on the 
display.  Your emergency 

contact and guardians will receive 
notifications that can open the Map 
View on the mobile app.

Calculator: A handy device for 
quick calculations.

Stopwatch: A simple stopwatch 
that counts up, can be paused, 
and allows you to take splits.

Timer: Choose from 5 preset 
countdown timers that auto-
start, or set your own up to 

99 minutes, 59 seconds.  Watch tone 
sounds at end.

Settings 
Provides access to the 
settings menu of the watch, 
which allows the further 
configuration of the device, 

including watch faces. 

Senior Fall Detection
When watch detects a fall event, an 
alert is displayed asking the user to 
acknowledge the event. The user can 
respond:
•	“I AM OK”
•	“SEND HELP”

If the fall resulted in no injury, or it is a 
false alert, the user can cancel sending 
this alert by pressing “I AM OK” in 60 
seconds.  After confirming they are OK, 
the alert screen goes away, and the user 
is returned to previous screen.

If the user touches “SEND HELP”:
•	A notification is sent to the Primary 

and Guardian contacts.  In the 
notification, the watch’s current 
longitude and latitude information is 
included.

•	At the same time, there will be two 
short rings twice followed by a long 
vibration that the user can cancel on 
the watch.

•	The watch automatically calls the pre-
defined Emergency Contact

If the user does nothing for 60 seconds 
(cannot touch the watch screen or is 
physically unable to respond to the fall 
detection event):
•	The watch automatically calls the pre-

defined Emergency Contact 
•	A notification is sent to the Primary 

and Guardian contacts.  In the 
notification, the watch’s current 
longitude and latitude information is 
included.

NOTE: Fall detection feature does not 
detect 100% of falls. If able, users should 
always press their SOS key when they 
need help. 

Straps
Remove straps

Attaching new straps

2
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Splash Resistance
The watch is rated IP67 for dust 
and splash resistance. You CANNOT 
immerse the watch in water (for 
swimming or other sports), and it 
should not be worn during showering or 
bathing.

Care should be taken to avoid exposure 
from moisture due to rain, hand washing 
or perspiration. 

FAQ
1.	 What operating systems does the 

application support?
The app is compatible with Android 
8.0 or higher or iOS 13.0 or higher. 

2.	 If you are unable to add your watch:
i)	 Make sure the SIM is inserted 

correctly.
•	 If the SIM is inserted 

correctly, check to see if LTE 
is displayed on the top left of 
the screen of your watch.

•	 If not, long press the Power 
key for 3s to restart the watch.

ii)	 If LTE is displayed, check to 
make sure there are no overdue 
network charges that need to be 
paid.

3.	 If you are unable to obtain the 
position of your watch:
i)	 Check to see if LTE is displayed 

on the top left of the screen of 
your watch.

ii)	 If not, long press the Power key 
for 3s to restart the watch.

iii)	 If LTE is displayed, check to 
make sure there are no overdue 
network charges that need to be 
paid.

4.	 If you are unable to obtain the 
verification code during registration:
Please check your Junk emails. If you 
still cannot obtain it, please try to get 
the verification code again.

5.	 Positioning accuracy
Your watch will provide 5 different 
positioning modes: GPS, AGPS 
or Glonass, G Sensor, WLAN and 
Base Station. Position accuracy will 
differ according to each positioning 
method. Sometimes, in tall buildings 
and other urban obstructions, there 
may be a small chance of a larger 
deviation.

6.	 Storage and use of my location data
The Timex Device automatically 
and constantly collects information 
about the physical location of the 
Timex Device when it is activated. 
This information is acquired through 
numerous methods, including GPS, 
cell towers and wi-fi hot spots, 
which are enhanced over time as 
we follow the Timex Device, collect 
more information and improve 
our tracking. You may not disable 
location-based data collection 
from the Timex Device. We may 
also collect such location-based 
information through your use of the 
Timex App. 

More information
For more information, please refer 
to the help section in the TIMEX 
FamilyConnect™ app.

Please note the “Terms of Service” and 
“Privacy Policy” that will be displayed 
when you create your account.

To view the User Manual, watch How-
To videos, and find other valuable 
resources, scan the following QR Code 
to go to the FamilyConnect™ SENIOR 
page on Timex.com.

Approved Firmware 
Versions
This device will only operate with 
firmware versions that have been 
approved for use by your wireless 
carrier and the device manufacturer. If 
unauthorized firmware is placed on the 
device it will not function.

Information About 
Safeguarding Devices
We encourage customers to take 
appropriate measures to secure 
their devices and invite them to take 
advantage of the features available on 
this device to help secure it from theft 
and/or other unauthorized access and 
use. This device has a locking function 
(e.g., user-defined codes or patterns) 
that can serve as a first line of defense 
against unauthorized use or access to 
stored information. Preloaded security 
applications that allow customers to 
track or locate misplaced devices can 
be found on several devices. Lost or 
stolen devices should be immediately 
reported to your wireless carrier so that 
proper measures can be taken to protect 
accounts. For additional information, 
visit your wireless carrier’s Privacy 
Policy.

Customer Support
For T-Mobile Customer Service, Please 
go to www.t-mobile.com, or call toll-free 
1-800-937-8997.

For more information visit: https://
support.t-mobile.com/docs/DOC-41123

Printed in China

©2021 Timex Group USA, Inc. TIMEX, HEARTFIT and 
FAMILY CONNECT are trademarks of Timex Group USA, 
Inc. in the US and other countries. PAI and the PAI logo are 
trademarks of PAI Health Inc.
IOS is a trademark or registered trademark of Cisco in the 
US and other countries and is used under license. Android is 
used according to terms described in the Creative Commons 
3.0 Attribution License. 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1)	This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2)	This device must accept any interference received, 

including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

Qualifying service and compatible smartphone required. 
Your device may not work if you alter its original software. 
Items imported. See each item for country of origin. Contains 
Li-ion polymer battery, dispose per local regulations and not 
as household waste. FCC ID: 2ACCJB128. Images simulated. 
Coverage not available in some areas. See enclosed Terms 
and Conditions for additional information, restrictions and 
details. 
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Guía de inicio rápido

Conoce tu Reloj

Elementos incluidos

Bocina

Botón de 
encendido

Botón de 
emergencia

Micrófono

Ranura para 
la tarjeta SIM

Reloj TIMEX 
FamilyConnect™ 

SENIOR  

Base de 
carga

Herramienta para 
la tarjeta SIM

Cable USB tipo C

Materiales 
impresos

Cargar el Reloj
Cargue completamente el reloj antes de 
usarlo por primera vez.
Asegúrese de que las clavijas de la base 
de carga están alineadas con las clavijas 
de la tapa trasera del reloj. Coloque el 
reloj en la base de carga como se indica 
en la imagen. 
Conecte el cable USB tipo C para cargar 
el reloj. Se recomienda usar un cargador 
de 5V/1A.

Importante: Si el puerto de carga está 
corroído o sucio, eso podría afectar a 
la carga. Límpielo periódicamente para 
mantenerlo libre de suciedad.

Descargar e instalar la 
aplicación en su smartphone
El titular de la cuenta, también llamado 
Contacto principal, debe descargar la 
aplicación en su teléfono para poder 
ingresar toda la información del contacto 
principal y personalizar la experiencia del 
reloj y la aplicación.
El contacto principal puede ser la 
persona que lleva el reloj o un cuidador 
(de un familiar o menor) que está a cargo 
de la persona que lleva el reloj.

Para descargar la aplicación, puede hacer 
lo siguiente:
•	Busque “TIMEX FamilyConnect™” en 

Google Play Store (versión Android 
8.0 y superiores) o en App Store 
(versión iOS 13.0 y superiores). 

•	Escanee el código QR siguiente:

Android iOS

Encender tu Reloj
Mantenga pulsado el botón de 
Encendido durante 3 segundos para 
encender su reloj.

00:03

Idioma
Se le pedirá que seleccione el idioma del 
sistema cuando encienda su reloj por 
primera vez. Seleccione el idioma que 
prefiera y vaya al paso siguiente.

Código QR
Ahora, el reloj mostrará un código QR en 
la pantalla. Lo necesita para conectarse 
con la aplicación del smartphone. 
Esta operación se describe en las 
páginas siguientes.

Crear una cuenta
1.	Toque Crear cuenta para crear su 

cuenta de TIMEX FamilyConnect™.
2.	Ingrese su nombre y dirección de 

correo electrónico y establezca una 
contraseña para su cuenta.(1) Verifique 
su dirección de correo electrónico 
(en el teléfono) y acepte la Política 
de privacidad y las Condiciones del 
servicio para crear la cuenta. 

3.	Ingrese el código de verificación que se 
le ha enviado a su dirección de correo 
electrónico. Esta dirección de correo 
electrónico se utilizará para ayudarle a 
restablecer su contraseña si la olvida.

4.	Toque Listo.

(1)	 Lea las “Condiciones del servicio” y la “Política de 
privacidad” y marque la casilla.

Añadir el reloj a la cuenta
Asegúrese de que el reloj tenga conexión 
de datos móviles antes de vincularlo con 
su teléfono. El icono de red conectada 
aparecerá en la parte superior izquierda 
de la pantalla de inicio del reloj una vez 
que se haya conectado a Internet.

Red LTE

Red 3G

Red datos en roaming
Sin conexión de datos; es posible 
hacer llamadas

Sin red y no puede hacer llamadas

1.	Toque Añadir reloj en la página 
de inicio de la aplicación TIMEX 
FamilyConnect™.

2.	Seleccione DESCRIPCIÓN RELOJ 
SENIOR y AÑADIR RELOJ.

3.	Si es el usuario del reloj, seleccione 
PARA MÍ, de otra manera elija PARA 
UN FAMILIAR.

4.	Siga las instrucciones iniciales para 
ingresar los datos básicos del usuario 
del reloj, como su nombre, sexo, fecha 
de nacimiento, peso y altura. Pulse 
SIGUIENTE después de cada paso. 
Luego, ingrese los objetivos de 
actividad diarios del usuario del reloj, 
como pasos, distancia y calorías. El 
usuario puede cancelar cada ajuste 
ingresando manualmente el total.

5.	Para el perfil de HeartFIT™ se 
requiere una evaluación básica de la 
actividad física. Para ello, se le harán 
estas 3 preguntas obligatorias.

1 32 4



Un Tutor debe descargar la aplicación 
para poder localizar el reloj y enviar 
y recibir mensajes internos de la 
aplicación (de texto y voz) en el reloj. 
También para poder hacer y recibir 
llamadas y enviar y recibir mensajes de 
texto en el reloj.

5.	Toque GUARDAR. 
El contacto aparecerá en la lista de 
contactos. 

Establecer contactos de emergencia
Cuando el reloj se haya añadido 
correctamente a la aplicación, se pedirá 
al usuario que ingrese un contacto de 
emergencia.
1.	Toque +. 

2.	Añada un contacto manualmente 
(ingrese el nombre, el número de 
teléfono y la dirección de correo 
electrónico) o toque el icono de 
contactos para buscar y seleccionar 
uno de sus contactos guardados.

3.	Toque GUARDAR. 

Función SOS 
Mantenga pulsado el botón de 
emergencia durante 3 segundos para 
hacer una llamada de emergencia al 
contacto de emergencia predefinido.

Cuando se envía una alerta SOS, el 
contacto primario y cada uno de los 

6.	Escanee el código QR para vincular 
el reloj.

El código QR aparecerá después de 
que haya ingresado el código PIN (ver 
página 9).

El servidor enviará un código aleatorio a 
su reloj y deberá apuntar la información 
que aparezca en pantalla. Ingrese 
el código aleatorio en la barra de 
información de la aplicación y confirme.
Una vez que haya vinculado 
correctamente el reloj con su teléfono, 
accederá a la pantalla principal de la 
aplicación. La ubicación del reloj se 
mostrará en el mapa.

Añadir contactos 
Añadir contactos del teléfono
1.	Toque  en la pantalla de la 

izquierda.
2.	Toque Todos los contactos.
3.	Toque + en la parte inferior derecha 

de esta página. 

4.	Ingrese el nombre, el número de 
teléfono y la dirección de correo 
electrónico. También puede cargar 
una foto (opcional). Puede elegir entre 
dos identidades: Contacto y Tutor. 
Un Contacto sólo tiene permiso para 
hacer y recibir llamadas y enviar y 
recibir mensajes de texto en el reloj. 

tutores recibirán una notificación en 
la aplicación y un SMS informándoles 
de que se ha emitido una alerta de 
emergencia. Estos mensajes contendrán 
un link a la ubicación del reloj. 

Utilizar su Reloj
Pantalla
Presione el botón de Encendido para 
desbloquear la pantalla de inicio.

MIERCOLES

Seleccionar y abandonar aplicaciones 

En la pantalla de inicio, deslice el 
dedo hacia la izquierda para ver las 
aplicaciones del reloj. Toque una 
aplicación para seleccionarla. Toque  o 
pulse el botón SOS para salir. 

Clima y notificaciones 
Para abrir la vista del clima, deslice 
el dedo hacia abajo en la pantalla de 
inicio. En esta vista se muestra el clima. 
También tiene la opción de ajustar el 
brillo de la pantalla y el volumen, activar 
el modo vuelo o apagar el dispositivo.

Deslice el dedo hacia arriba desde 
la pantalla de inicio para ver las 
notificaciones. 

Aplicaciones
Teléfono

Seleccione Teléfono para abrir 
el menú Teléfono. 

Toque un contacto o ingrese 
un número y pulse el botón amarillo para 
iniciar la llamada.

Contactos
Toque un contacto y 
seleccione  para realizar una 
llamada.

Toque  para finalizar la llamada.

Los contactos se pueden añadir por 
medio de la aplicación vinculada. 

Mensajes
Mensajes recientes: Toque 
un contacto para leer sus 
mensajes recientes.

Enviar mensaje: Elija el contacto al que 
enviar un mensaje, toque Aplicación 
para enviar el mensaje a la aplicación 
TIMEX FamilyConnect™ o toque Texto 
para enviarlo a su teléfono.

Salud 
La aplicación Salud está 
diseñada para características 
relacionadas con la salud e 
incluye Actividad, Sueño y 
Ritmo cardíaco.

Actividad 
Se muestran sus resultados 
diarios de pasos caminados, 
así como la distancia recorrida 
y las calorías quemadas.

Sueño 
Su reloj monitorizará el 
estado de su sueño si ha 
activado el Modo de sueño 
en la aplicación TIMEX 

FamilyConnect™. El estado de su sueño 
incluye el tiempo monitorizado, la 
cantidad de horas que ha dormido y el 
número de horas de vigilia, sueño ligero 
o sueño profundo.

PAI
Consulte su puntuación 
de PAI y los puntos que ha 
ganado hoy en función de 
su perfil, ritmo cardíaco y 

actividad. Consulte también su historial 
de puntuación de PAI de 7 días.

Ritmo cardíaco 
Empieza midiendo su ritmo 
cardíaco. El resultado se 
muestra después de un breve 
tiempo de medición. 

NOTA: Esto no es un dispositivo 
médico y no se recomienda su uso para 
personas con afecciones graves del 
corazón. Consulte con su médico antes 
de empezar cualquier programa de 
ejercicio.

Planificador diario
Le permite establecer una 
alarma, crear una lista de 
tareas y recordatorios para la 
toma de medicación.

Alarmas 
Establezca una alarma y toque 
el interruptor para activarla y 
desactivarla. 

Recordatorios
Cree una lista de tareas 
en la aplicación TIMEX 
FamilyConnect™ y añada un 
título a cada recordatorio para 

identificarlos fácilmente. Cuando reciba 
un recordatorio, puede tocar  para 
posponerlo y repetir el recordatorio en 
10 minutos, o tocar  para cerrarlo.
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•	“ENVIAR AYUDA”
Si la caída no ha ocasionado daños 
o es una falsa alarma, el usuario 
puede cancelar el envío de esta alerta 
pulsando “ESTOY BIEN” en un plazo 
de 60 segundos.  Cuando el usuario 
confirma que está bien, la pantalla 
de alerta desaparece y se regresa a la 
pantalla anterior.

Si el usuario toca “ENVIAR AYUDA”:
•	Se envía una notificación al contacto 

principal y a los tutores.  En la 
notificación se incluye información 
sobre la latitud y longitud del reloj en 
ese momento.

•	Al mismo tiempo, sonarán dos tonos 
breves dos veces, seguidos por una 
vibración larga que el usuario puede 
cancelar en el reloj.

•	El reloj llama automáticamente al 
contacto de emergencia predefinido.

Si el usuario no reacciona dentro de 60 
segundos (no puede tocar la pantalla 
del reloj o no es físicamente capaz de 
responder al evento de detección de caída):
•	El reloj llama automáticamente al 

contacto de emergencia predefinido. 
•	Se envía una notificación al contacto 

principal y a los tutores.  En la 
notificación se incluye información 
sobre la latitud y longitud del reloj en 
ese momento.

NOTA: La función de detección de caídas 
no detecta el 100 % de las caídas. Si es 
posible, los usuarios deberán pulsar siempre 
el botón SOS cuando necesiten ayuda.

Correas
Retirar las correas

Colocar correas nuevas
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Medicación 
Establezca un recordatorio de 
medicación en la aplicación 
TIMEX FamilyConnect™. 
Estos recordatorios tendrán la 

prioridad de notificación más alta en el 
reloj. Cuando lo reciba, toque  para 
leer las instrucciones sobre la toma de la 
medicación, toque  para posponerlo 
y repetir el recordatorio en 10 minutos o 
toque  para cerrarlo.

NOTA: No dependa únicamente de 
las notificaciones de la aplicación y 
del watch para acordarse de tomar su 
medicación.

Más 
Registro: para enviar su 
ubicación actual, siga los pasos 
en pantalla. Sus contactos de 

emergencia y tutores recibirán 
notificaciones que podrán abrir la Vista 
de mapa en la aplicación del teléfono.

Calculadora: un dispositivo útil 
para hacer cálculos rápidos.

Cronómetro: un simple 
cronómetro que cuenta hacia 
delante, puede ponerse en pausa 

y permite registrar tiempos parciales.

Temporizador: puede elegir 
entre 5 temporizadores 
predefinidos que se inician 

automáticamente, o bien puede 
establecer su propio temporizador en un 
máximo de 99 minutos y 59 segundos. 
Al finalizar avisa con un tono.

Ajustes 
Permite acceder al menú de 
ajustes del reloj, donde puede 
configurar otros aspectos del 
dispositivo, como los fondos 
del reloj. 

Detección de caídas de 
mayores
Cuando el reloj detecta una caída, se 
muestra una alerta que pide al usuario 
que confirme el evento. El usuario puede 
responder:
•	“ESTOY BIEN”

Resistencia a 
salpicaduras
El reloj tiene una clasificación IP67 de 
resistencia a salpicaduras y al polvo. 
NO PUEDE sumergir el reloj en el agua 
(para nadar o practicar otros deportes), 
y no debe llevarlo puesto al ducharse o 
bañarse.

Debe tener cuidado de evitar exponerlo 
a la humedad de la lluvia, el lavado de 
manos o el sudor. 

Preguntas frecuentes
1.	 ¿Qué sistemas operativos son 

compatible con la aplicación?
La aplicación es compatible con 
Android 8.0 o versiones superiores o 
con iOS 13.0 o versiones superiores. 

2.	 Si no puede añadir su reloj:
i)	 Compruebe que su tarjeta SIM 

está insertada correctamente.
•	 Si la tarjeta SIM está insertada 

correctamente, compruebe 
si se muestra LTE en la parte 
superior izquierda de la 
pantalla del reloj.

•	 Si no es así, mantenga pulsado 
el botón de Encendido 
durante 3 segundos para 
reiniciar el reloj.

ii)	 Si se muestra LTE, asegúrese 
de que no tenga cargos de red 
pendientes que deban pagarse.

3.	 Si no puede obtener la ubicación de 
su reloj:
i)	 Compruebe si se muestra LTE en 

la parte superior izquierda de la 
pantalla del reloj.

ii)	 Si no es así, mantenga pulsado el 
botón de Encendido durante 3 
segundos para reiniciar el reloj.

iii)	 Si se muestra LTE, asegúrese 
de que no tenga cargos de red 
pendientes que deban pagarse.

4.	 Si no puede obtener el código de 
verificación durante el registro:
Revise sus correos basura. Si sigue 
sin obtenerlo, pida de nuevo el 
código de verificación.

5.	 Precisión del posicionamiento
Su reloj le proporcionará 5 modos 

de posicionamiento diferentes: GPS, 
AGPS o Glonass, G Sensor, WLAN 
y estación base. La precisión del 
posicionamiento variará en función 
del modo de posicionamiento. A 
veces, en edificios altos y otras 
obstrucciones urbanas, hay una 
pequeña posibilidad de que la 
desviación sea mayor.

6.	 Almacenamiento y uso de mis datos 
de ubicación
El dispositivo Timex recopila de 
forma automática y constante 
información sobre la ubicación física 
del dispositivo cuando está activado. 
Esta información se obtiene a partir 
de varios métodos, como el GPS, las 
torres celulares y puntos de acceso 
Wi-Fi, que se mejoran con el tiempo, 
a medida que hacemos seguimiento 
del dispositivo Timex, recopilamos 
más información y mejoramos 
nuestro rastreo. No puede desactivar 
la recopilación de datos de ubicación 
desde el dispositivo Timex. También 
podemos recopilar esta información 
sobre la ubicación mediante su uso 
de la aplicación Timex. 

Más información
Para obtener más información, consulte 
la sección de ayuda de la aplicación 
TIMEX FamilyConnect™.

Preste atención a las “Condiciones del 
servicio” y a la “Política de privacidad” 
que se mostrarán cuando cree su cuenta.

Para consultar el manual del usuario, ver 
videos con instrucciones y otros recursos 
útiles, escanee el código QR siguiente 
e ingrese a la página FamilyConnect™ 
SENIOR en Timex.com.

Versiones de firmware 
aprobadas
Este dispositivo sólo funcionará con 
versiones de firmware que hayan 
sido aprobadas para el uso por su 
proveedor de servicios inalámbricos y el 
fabricante del dispositivo. El dispositivo 

no funcionará si instala firmware no 
autorizado.

Información acerca de 
la protección de los 
dispositivos
Se recomienda a los clientes que tomen 
las medidas apropiadas para asegurar 
sus dispositivos y se los invita a hacer 
uso de las características disponibles 
para protegerlo contra robos u otro tipo 
de acceso o uso no autorizado. Este 
dispositivo tiene una función de bloqueo 
(por ejemplo, códigos o patrones definidos 
por el usuario) que puede servir como una 
primera línea de defensa contra el uso o 
el acceso no autorizado a la información 
almacenada. Algunos dispositivos incluyen 
aplicaciones de seguridad precargadas que 
permiten a los clientes rastrear o localizar 
dispositivos extraviados. La pérdida o el 
robo de un dispositivo deben informarse 
inmediatamente a su proveedor de servicios 
inalámbricos, de modo que se puedan 
tomar las medidas adecuadas para proteger 
las cuentas. Para obtener más información, 
consulte la Política de privacidad de su 
proveedor de servicios inalámbricos.

Servicio de asistencia para 
clientes
Para entrar en contacto con el servicio 
de asistencia para clientes de T-Mobile, 
ingrese a  
www.t-mobile.com o llame al número 
gratuito 1-800-937-8997.
Si desea obtener más información visite 
https://support.t-mobile.com/docs/
DOC-41123

Impreso en China

©2021 Timex Group USA, Inc. TIMEX, HEARTFIT y FAMILY 
CONNECT son marcas comerciales de Timex Group USA, Inc. 
en los EE. UU. y otros países. PAI y su logotipo son marcas 
comerciales de PAI Health Inc. IOS es una marca comercial 
o marca comercial registrada de Cisco en los EE. UU. y en 
otros países y se usa con licencia. Android se utiliza según los 
términos descritos en la Creative Commons Atribución 3.0. 
Este dispositivo cumple con las normas del artículo 15 de 
la FCC. La utilización del dispositivo está sujeta a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: 

(1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias dañinas, y 
(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 

recibida, incluyendo la interferencia que podría causar 
una operación no deseada. 

Se requiere un smartphone compatible y los servicios 
correspondientes. Su dispositivo podría dejar de funcionar 
si altera su software original. Artículos de importación. 
Consulte el país de origen en cada artículo. Contiene 
una batería de polímero Li-ion. Elimínela confirme a las 
normativas locales y nunca en la basura doméstica. FCC 
ID: 2ACCJB128. Imágenes simuladas. En algunas zonas no 
hay cobertura disponible. Lea los Términos y condiciones 
adjuntos para consultar más información, restricciones y 
otros detalles. 
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